post-harvest, consisting of the cost of direct and indirect materials and labour related to drying, labelling, and
packaging; and

v. stage of completion in the cultivation process – calculated by taking the average number of weeks in production over
a total average grow cycle of approximately 14 weeks.

The Company estimates the harvest yields for the cannabis on plants at various stages of growth, based on expected yield of
mature plants. As of September 30, 2023, it is expected that the Company’s biological assets will yield 26,917 kg (August 31,
2022 – 27,405 kg) of cannabis when eventually harvested. The Company’s estimates are, by their nature, subject to change,
and differences from the expected yield will be reflected in the fair value adjustment to biological assets in future periods. The
Company accretes fair value on a straight-line basis according to stage of growth. As a result, a cannabis plant that is 50%
through its 14-week growing cycle would be ascribed approximately 50% of its harvest date expected fair value less costs to
sell (subject to wastage adjustments).

Management believes the most significant unobservable inputs and their impact on fair value are as follows:

SIGNIFICANT INPUTS & WEIGHTED AVERAGE INPUT EFFECT ON FAIR VALUE

ASSUMPTIONS September 30, 2023 August 31, 2022 SENSITIVITY September 30, 2023 August 31, 2022

Average selling price per gram $ 1.52 $ 1.49
Increase or decrease

by 10% per gram $ 1,690 $ 1,766

Expected average yield per plant  173  grams  132  grams
Increase or decrease

by 10 grams $ 978 $ 1,339

The expected average yield per plant at September 30, 2023 primarily reflects the average yield of the flower component of
the plant (with the exception being cannabidiol (“CBD”) dominant strains where trim is also harvested for extraction).

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  | FOR THE THIRTEEN MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023 AND YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2022 22

7.  INVENTORIES
The Company’s inventories are comprised of the following balances as at September 30, 2023 and August 31, 2022:

SEPTEMBER 30, 2023
CAPITALIZED

COST
FAIR VALUE

ADJUSTMENT
CARRYING

VALUE
Plants in drying stage $ 1,033 $ 949 $ 1,982
Dry cannabis

Available for packaging  15,250  16,398  31,648
Packaged inventory  4,634  1,559  6,193

Flower and trim available for extraction  1,180  1,602  2,782
Concentrated extract  3,745  2,111  5,856
Formulated extracts

Available for packaging  3,681  366  4,047
Packaged inventory  2,224  80  2,304

Packaging and supplies  8,786  —  8,786
$ 40,533 $ 23,065 $ 63,598

AUGUST 31, 2022
CAPITALIZED

COST
FAIR VALUE

ADJUSTMENT
CARRYING

VALUE
Plants in drying stage $ 1,439 $ 1,346 $ 2,785
Dry cannabis

Available for packaging  14,631  6,089  20,720
Packaged inventory  3,843  1,404  5,247

Flower and trim available for extraction  783  889  1,672
Concentrated extract  3,726  1,995  5,721
Formulated extracts

Available for packaging  1,450  85  1,535
Packaged inventory  3,090  227  3,317

Packaging and supplies  9,317  —  9,317
$ 38,279 $ 12,035 $ 50,314

Flower and trim available for extraction are converted into concentrated extract, which can then be used for oil formulation
(combining with a carrier oil) or other products such as edibles, hash, beverage and vaporizable products.

The amount of inventory expensed in cost of sales for the thirteen months ended September 30, 2023 was $101,853 (August
31, 2022 - $95,638). The amount of inventory provisions and processing and packaging waste for the thirteen months ended
September 30, 2023 was $20,883 (August 31, 2022 - $10,252), which includes, provisions for excess and unsaleable
inventories of $5,678 (August 31, 2022 - $4,048), adjustments to net realizable value of $9,334 (August 31, 2022 - $498) and